
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Field Connection to Router or Ethernet Switch
OR Factory Wired Connection to Cellular Kit

CASlink Monitor and
Control

-   Hood control panel to support communications to cloud-based
BuildingManagement
System.-   Hood Control Panel to allow cloud-based Building Management System
tomonitor real time parameters outlined as MONITOR in the points
list.-   Hood Control Panel to allow cloud-based Building Management System
tocontrol parameters outlined as CONTROL in the points
list.

MONITORING AND CONTROL POINTS
LIST

 SC
Packages

DCV
Packages FunctionRoom

Temperature(s) MONITORDuct
Temperature(s) MONITORMUA DIscharge
Temperature MONITORKitchen RTU Discharge
Temperature MONITOR
Controller
Faults MONITOR
Fan
Faults MONITOR
Fan
Status MONITOR
PCU
Faults MONITORPCU Filter Clog
Percentages MONITOR
Fire
Condition MONITORCORE Fire
System MONITORBuilding
Pressures MONITORFans
Button(s)

MONITOR &
CONTROLLights

Button(s)
MONITOR &
CONTROL

Wash
Button

MONITOR &
CONTROL

FunctionRoom
Temperature MONITORDuct
Temperature(s) MONITORMUA Discharge
Temperature MONITORKitchen RTU Discharge
Temperature MONITORFan
Speed MONITORFan
Amperage MONITOR
Fan
Power MONITOR
VFD
Faults MONITOR
Controller
Faults MONITOR
Fan
Faults MONITOR
Fan
Status MONITOR
PCU
Faults MONITORPCU Filter Clog
Percentages MONITOR
Fire
Condition MONITORCORE Fire
System MONITORBuilding
Pressures MONITORPrep Time
Button

MONITOR &
CONTROL

Fans
Button

MONITOR &
CONTROLLights

Button
MONITOR &
CONTROL

Wash
Button

MONITOR &
CONTROL

JOB NO

JOB NAME

MODEL NUMBER

DATE

DRAWN BY

DWG NO

SCHEMATIC TYPE

BREAKER 1PH

CONTROL POWER.  DO NOT WIRE
TO SHUNT TRIP BREAKER.
1ST HOOD LIGHT BREAKER SHARED W/ CONTROL
POWER. SWITCH #1

WIRE TO VFD QUICK CONNECTOR

BREAKER 3PH

MCA:
MOCP:

WIRE TO VFD QUICK CONNECTOR

BREAKER 3PH

MCA:
MOCP:

BREAKER 3PH

WIRE TO VFD QUICK CONNECTOR

MCA:
MOCP:

Load Wiring

WIRE TO
VFD QUICK

WIRE TO
DISCONNECT

CONNECTOR
MUST HAVE ITS OWN CONDUIT
DO NOT SHARE CONDUIT!

FLA:
HP:
VOLT:

Load Wiring

WIRE TO
VFD QUICK

WIRE TO
DISCONNECT

CONNECTOR
MUST HAVE ITS OWN CONDUIT
DO NOT SHARE CONDUIT!

FLA:
HP:
VOLT:

Load Wiring BLACK

BLACK

BLACK

GREEN

WIRE TO
VFD QUICK

CONNECTOR

EACH MUST HAVE ITS OWN
METAL CONDUIT. WIRE TO
PROVIDED CONDUIT DROPS.

WHITE

RED

FLA:
HP:
VOLT:

MAKE UP AIR

PROVING
INTERLOCK

DAMPER

LOW VOLTAGE CONNECTION FOR
DAMPER INTERLOCK. SHOULD
HAVE CONTINUITY WHEN DAMPER
IS PROVEN OPEN.

IN MUA #1

TERMINAL NAMES
DO NOT APPLY

IF MUA BY OTHERS

ON PCB
REMOVE JUMPER

NOT REQUIRED FOR ALL UNITS.
SEE MAKE-UP AIR SCHEMATIC.

WIRE C1 TO COMMON (1).

C1 TO AR1 SHOULD HAVE

CONTROL PANEL

FIRE SYSTEM
TO

MICROSWITCH

CONTINUITY WHEN ARMED.

IF MORE THAN ONE

WIRE AR1 TO NORMALLY CLOSED (2).

CAP
OFF

CAP
OFF

CAP
OFFFIRE SYSTEM, WIRE

IN SERIES AS SHOWN

CONTROL PANEL

KILL SWITCH
TO

LOOP 120V SIGNAL THROUGH KILL
SWITCH LOOP. SWITCH SHOULD
BE CLOSED IN NORMAL STATE
AND OPEN IN ALARM.

IF MORE THAN ONE ANSUL
CARTRIDGE SW, WIRE IN
SERIES AS SHOWN

WIRE DIRECTLY TO CONTROL BOARD
CAT-5 CONNECTION

CONTROL PANEL

REMOTE
TO

MOUNTED
SWITCHES

PLACE END OF LINE PLUG
EOL120AIN EMPTY JACK. PN: EOL120A

HMI

CONTROL PANEL

HOOD LIGHTS
TO

1400 W MAX WIRE TO J-BOX ON TOP OF HOOD

WIRE DIRECTLY TO COMMUNICATION

CONTROL PANEL

WORLD WIDE
TO

WEB

ROUTERCOMM

MODULE.  SEE CASLINK OWNERS
MANUAL FOR FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS.

CAT-5 ETHERNET CONNECTION

WIRE TO CONTROL BOARD.
SENSOR MOUNTED IN ROOM AWAY
FROM HEAT SOURCES. SEE MANUAL

CONTROL PANEL

KITCHEN TEMP
TO

SENSOR

WIRE TO CONTROL BOARD.
SENSOR MOUNTED IN EXHAUST DUCT

CONTROL PANEL

DUCT SENSOR
TO

WIRE TO CONTROL BOARD.
SENSOR MOUNTED IN EXHAUST DUCT

CONTROL PANEL

DUCT SENSOR
TO

WIRE TO CONTROL BOARD.
SENSOR MOUNTED IN SUPPLY PLENUM.

CONTROL PANEL

PSP SENSOR
TO

THE FOLLOWING CONNECTIONS
MAY OR MAY NOT BE

REQUIRED BASED ON JOBSITE
SPECIFICATIONS

CONTROL PANEL

EXTERNAL
SIGNAL FOR

SHUNT TRIP
ST TERMINAL IS ENERGIZED
IN FIRE CONDITION.

SYSTEM DRY
SPARE FIRE

CONTACT

CONTROL PANEL

SPARE CONTACTS WILL MAKE C2 TO
AR2 WHEN SYSTEM IS ARMED. THEY
ARE USED TO DISABLE EQUIPMENT
OR PROVIDE SIGNALS. (NOT FOR
BUILDING FIRE ALARM WHICH MUST
BE WIRED DIRECTL TO THE ANSUL
ALARM INITIATING SWITCH LOCATED
IN ANSUL AUTOMAN)

SPARE CONTACTS WILL MAKE

CONTROL PANEL

ON/OFF WITH
DRY CONTACT

SUPPLY FAN

COMMON TO NORMALLY OPEN
WHEN SUPPLY FAN IS ON.

GROUP 1

WIRE TO ECPM03 TERMINALS.
CONFIGURABLE OUTPUT.

DCV SPEED

(TOTAL)

0-10V OUTPUT
ON PCB

SEE ECPM03 OWNERS MANUAL.

TO BMS
+
-

Hot
Neutral

H1
N1120 V

15 A
Ground GND

LINE
LINE

Ground

FRONT EX SM-1
GND

L1
L2

LINE L3208 V
10.4 A

20 A

LINE
LINE

Ground

BACK EX SM-2
GND

L4
L5

LINE L6208 V
10.4 A

20 A

LINE
LINE

208 V
Ground

MUA SM-3
GND

L7
L8

LINE L919.8 A
30 A

FRONT EX01LOAD LEG 1

LOAD LEG 2

GND GROUND

FAN:

SM-1
LOAD LEG 3

U1
V1
W1

8.3
2.000

208 V

BACK EX02LOAD LEG 1

LOAD LEG 2

GND GROUND

FAN:

SM-2
LOAD LEG 3

U2
V2
W2

8.3
2.000

208 V

U3
V3
W3

LOAD LEG 1

LOAD LEG 2

LOAD LEG 3

GND GROUND

MUA03FAN:

SM-3

N1
SF1

120V NEUTRAL

120V HOT

N1

15.8
5.000

208 V

IL1A
IL1B

D3
D7

C1
AR1

MICROSWITCH 1

1:C
4:NO
2:NC

MS-1
1:C

4:NO
2:NC

1:C
4:NO
2:NC

MS-2
C1

AR1

H1
KTS

CARTRIDGE SW

1:C
2:NC
4:NO

CR-1
1:C

1:C
CR-2

H1

KTS

2:NC
4:NO

2:NC
4:NO

ANSUL

J4 1

2

B1
W1

GND

HOOD LIGHTS 1

 - -

T1A
T1B ROOM TEMP

T2A
T2B HOOD 2

RISER 1

T3A
T3B HOOD 3

RISER 1

T4A
T4B HOOD 2

PSP TEMP

ST
N1 NEUTRAL FROM SHUNT COIL

HOT TO SHUNT COIL SHUNT COIL

C2
AR2

COMMON
NORMALLY OPEN

SFC1
SFO1

COMMON
NORMALLY OPEN

SFC2
SFO2

COMMON
NORMALLY OPEN

VO+
VO-

BREAKER PANEL CONTROL PANEL

CONTROL PANEL FANS

CONTROL PANEL COMPONENT

BREAKER PANEL TO CONTROL PANEL
Responsibility:  Electrician

BREAKER SIZE SHOWN IS THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED

CONTROL PANEL TO FANS
Responsibility:  Electrician

CONTROL PANEL TO ACCESSORY ITEMS
Responsibility:  Electrician
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Hall Elementary School - Port...

DCV-2111 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION:
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INSTALL

ECP #1-1

Demand Control Ventilation, w/ control for 2 Exhaust Fans, 1 Supply Fan, Exhaust on in Fire, Lights out in Fire, Fans modulate based on duct temperature. INVERTER
DUTY THREE PHASE MOTOR REQUIRED!  Room temperature sensor shipped loose for field installation.Verify distance between VFD and Motor; additional cost could
apply if distance exceeds 50 feet.

BLACK
BLACK

BLACK
WHITE

GREEN

JOB NO

JOB NAME

MODEL NUMBER

DATE

DRAWN BY

DWG NO

SCHEMATIC TYPE

WIRE TO VFD TERMINAL STRIP.
PROPORTIONAL TO FREQUENCY.

VFD ANALOG

(EACH VFD)

0-10V OUTPUT
IN VFD

SEE VFD OWNERS MANUAL.

TO BMS
+
-

CONTROL PANEL

EXTERNAL
TO

SWITCH
SIGNAL SWITCH THROUGH BMS
WILL ACTIVATE ZONE1 FANS AND
LIGHTS

30
2

H1
IO1

BMS SWITCH
C NO

2870227
Hall Elementary School - Port...

DCV-2111 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION:
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INSTALL

ECP #1-2

Demand Control Ventilation, w/ control for 2 Exhaust Fans, 1 Supply Fan, Exhaust on in Fire, Lights out in Fire, Fans modulate based on duct temperature. INVERTER
DUTY THREE PHASE MOTOR REQUIRED!  Room temperature sensor shipped loose for field installation.Verify distance between VFD and Motor; additional cost could
apply if distance exceeds 50 feet.

PN:

PN:

PN:

PN:

120 VAC
RELAY
NO

COM
COIL
NC

34

6 5
8
2
7
1

RA-x
24 VDC
RELAY

NO

COM
COIL
NC12

14

11
A2A1

RD-x

+

PN:

PN:

PN:
11
1 JUMPER

1

2

11
1 JUMPER

1

2

11
1 JUMPER

1

2

PN:

PN:

LEGEND

BK- BLACK   YW- YELLOW
BL- BLUE    GY- GREY
BR- BROWN   PR- PURPLE
OR- ORANGE  RD- RED
WH- WHITE
OR/BL- OR/BL STRIPE
BL/RD- BL/RD STRIPE
RD/GN- RD/GN STRIPE
WH/BL- WH/BL STRIPE

FIELD WIRING
FACTORY
WIRING

LN

- +

PN:

DWG NO

JOB NO

DATE

DRAWN BY

JOB NAME

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION

TYPE

DRAWING TITLE

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

U/T1
V/T2
W/T3

L1
L2
L3/N

GND GR
GR
GND

VFD:

HP:

MTR:
FLA:

P107:
P108:

P410:

P150:

P100:

P194:
P167:

P101:

P131:

P103:
P102:

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

U/T1
V/T2
W/T3

L1
L2
L3/N

GND GR
GR
GND

VFD:

HP:

MTR:
FLA:

P107:
P108:

P410:

P150:

P100:

P194:
P167:

P101:

P131:

P103:
P102:

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

BK
BK
BK

U/T1
V/T2
W/T3

L1
L2
L3/N

GND GR
GR
GND

VFD:

HP:

MTR:
FLA:

P107:
P108:

P410:

P150:

P100:

P194:
P167:

P101:

P131:

P103:
P102:

COMPONENT LIST

SC-20 x 18 x 8.62 BOX

2870227

Hall Elementary ...

FACTORY

DCV-2111

12/22/2016
ECP #1-3

SM-1

SM-2

SM-3

WH
BK
BK

BK

BK

MOTOR POWER CIRCUIT

PANEL LID
LABELDESCRIPTION

WH

Shielded
Twisted

Pair

RD
BK

RD
BK

GR

UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE, ALL FACTORY AC WIRING 16 AWG.  ALL FACTORY DC WIRING 18 AWG.

DC-
DC+

N1
H1

DC-
G

ND

DC
+8H1

7PCU
6ST
5KS
4KTS
3GAS
2AR1
1N1

120VJ9

5OV1
4SF1
3EF1
2B1
1IO1

120VJ7
BK
BK
BK
BK

BK BK
64

RD-1

BL PRDC+ RO1
BK WHAR1 N1
BK WHSF1

EN
RO
+
-

ILA

-
ILC
ILB

CMA
CMB

-
CMC

COM-1

CAT-5
A

RJC-1

B
C

J1
ECPM03

7 8RA-2
7 8RA-1

8 7RD-1
N1

DRY CONTACTS (SHOWN DE-ENERGIZED)

ON/OFF
WITH FIRE

ON/OFF WITH SUP

N1

RO
1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 1011121314

NH
FAN

PANEL COOLING

DRY CONTACTS (SHOWN DE-ENERGIZED)

HOOD LIGHTS

J3

ECPM03/DAISY CHAIN

SM-1 SM-2 SM-3

ECPM03J10

IL
1A

IL
1B

NOTE: All items on ECPM03 J3 line to be daisy chained
from one component to the next, with EOL120A at end
of line.  Place PN: EOL120A in empty RJ45 port.

C

RA-1-1

NOC2
AR2

14 AWG

YW

C

RA-2-1

NOSFC1
SFO1

14 AWG

YW

C

RA-2-2

NOSFC2
SFO2

14 AWG

YW

CONTROL INPUT
120V H1=LINE,
N1=NEUTRAL, 15A
BREAKER. DO NOT
CONNECT TO
SHUNT TRIP
BREAKER. SEE
INSTALLATION
SCHEMATIC FOR
ADDITIONAL REQ.

NOTE: IF VFD HAS 1PH 240V INPUT, USE L1 & L2 ONLY.
IF VFD HAS 1PH 120V INPUT, USE L1 & N ONLY.

RD
BK

Wired to
Master CORE
(if applicable)

W
H

/B
L

B
L

H1N1

PS-01

AC

24V

G
ND

DC

KTS H1BL BK

BKBK

BKEF1

L1
L2
L3

14 AWG
3 PH

20 A
208 V

U1
V1
W1

ESV222N02YXB571 225

01

01

11

86
00

8.3
2.000

FRONT EX

60.0

L4
L5
L6

14 AWG
3 PH

20 A
208 V

U2
V2
W2

ESV222N02YXB571 225

01

01

12

86
00

8.3
2.000

BACK EX

60.0

L7
L8
L9

12 AWG
3 PH

30 A
208 V

U3
V3
W3

ESV402N02TXB571 225

01

01

21

95
00

15.8
5.000

MUA

60.0

RA-x
34.110.0184.0

120V Relay DPDT

ST-X
varies

Starter

OL-X
varies

Overload

C-X
varies

Contactor

PS-1
MDP18-24A-1C

Power Sup. 24VDC

RA-x
34.110.0184.0

120V Relay DPDT

2x

2x

RD-x
34.110.0188.0

24VDC Light Relay

RJC-x
RJ45_MODBUS_CONV.

RJ45 to Twist. Pair

COM-1
COMM01

CASLink MODULE

CR-X
423878

CARTRIDGE SWITCH

H1

N1
AR1
GAS

ST

C1

B1
EF1
SF1

IO1
JUMPERW1

24V
J6

JUMPER
MAKE UP AIR INTERLOCK.

ILA
ILB
ILC

DC
-

DC
+

KTSKTS

FACTORY WIRING
SCHEMATIC

CIRCUIT BOARDS
ECPM03

DCV     Rev. 2.00
HMI     Rev. 2.00

A B C D E F G H I

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Demand Control Ventilation, w/
control for 2 Exhaust Fans, 1
Supply Fan, Exhaust on in Fire,
Lights out in Fire, Fans modulate
based on duct temperature.
INVERTER DUTY THREE PHASE
MOTOR REQUIRED!  Room
temperature sensor shipped loose
for field installation.Verify distance
between VFD and Motor; additional
cost could apply if distance
exceeds 50 feet.

N/A

N/A

80.0
0.0

N/A

N/A

80.0
0.0

N/A

N/A

80.0
0.0

System Design Verification (SDV)

If ordered, CAS Service will perform a System Design Verification (SDV) once all equipment has had a complete start up per the Operation
and Installation Manual. Typically, the SDV will be performed after all inspections are complete.

Any field related discrepancies that are discovered during the SDV will be brought to the
attention of the general contractor and corresponding trades on site.  These issues
will be documented and forwarded to the appropriate sales office.  If CAS Service has to
resolve a discrepancy that is a field issue, the general contractor will be notified and
billed for the work. Should a return trip be required due to any field related discrepancy that cannot be resolved during the SDV, there will
be additional trip charges.

During the SDV, CAS Service will address any discrepancy that is the fault of the manufacturer. Should a return trip be required, the
general contractor and appropriate sales office will be notified. There will be no additional charges for manufacturer discrepancies.
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DRAWING NO.

SHEET NO.

OF
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PORTLAND PUBLIC SCHOOLS
NEW FRED P. HALL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

03/17/17 312231 Main Street, Biddeford, Maine 04005 207.283.0193

23 ORONO ROAD, PORTLAND, ME

Y:\21602.08\REVIT FILES\Hall Elementary School Kitchen.rvt
3/20/2017 9:42:49 AM

Q-113

FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT EXHAUST
HOOD DETAILS 6
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